Bank overdrafts - - - - -
Lease liabilities - - - - -
Loans from Treasury Corporation of
Victoria (TCV)

2.65 329,500 320,000 9,500 -

Other loans   - - - -
Total financial liabilities   377,951 320,000 9,500 48,451
Notes:

(i) All cash and cash equivalents are held at variable interest rates.
(ii) Receivables and payables balances are not subject to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk sensitivity
Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Corporation does not hold any interest-bearing
financial instruments that are measured at fair value, and therefore has no exposure to fair value
interest rate risk.

The tables that follow show the impact on the Corporation’s net result and equity for each category of
financial instrument held by the Corporation at the end of the reporting period, if the above
movements were to occur.

147

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

2024 Financial instruments

  Profit or Loss Equity

Carrying
amount

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and deposits(i) 7,944 - - - -
Trade receivables(ii) 16,416 - - - -
Other receivables(ii) 91 - - - -
Other receivables - Westpac deposit 1,000 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Payables(ii) 17,939 - - - -
Interest bearing liabilities - fixed 280,000 (2,800) 2,800 (2,800) 2,800
Interest bearing liabilities - maturing 40,000 (400) 400 (400) 400
Interest bearing liabilities - variable 18,500 185 (185) 185 (185)
Total 381,890 (3,015) 3,015 (3,015) 3,015

2023 Financial instruments

  Profit or Loss Equity

Carrying
amount

-50 basis
points

+50 basis
points

-50 basis
points

+50 basis
points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and deposits(i) 14,805 - - - -
Trade receivables(ii) 14,633 - - - -
Other receivables(ii) 144 - - - -
Other receivables - Westpac deposit 1,000 - - - -

Financial liabilities
Payables(ii) 21,061 - - - -
Interest bearing liabilities - fixed 280,000 (2,800) 2,800 (2,800) 2,800
Interest bearing liabilities - maturing 40,000 (400) 400 (400) 400
Interest bearing liabilities - variable 9,500 95 (95) 95 (95)
Total 381,143 (3,105) 3,105 (3,105) 3,105

(i) All cash and cash equivalents are held at variable interest rates.
(ii) Receivables and payables balances are not subject to interest rate risk.

Other Price Risk
The Corporation has no significant exposure to other price risk.

7.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed
and, if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value. As at 30 June 2024, the Corporation does not
hold any contingent assets or liabilities.

Contingent assets
Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events, whose existence will be confirmed